AN APPROPRIATE ENTRY SHOULD BE MADE IN THE AIRCRAFT LOGBOOK UPON ACCOMPLISHMENT
IF OWNERSHIP OF AIRCRAFT HAS CHANGED PLEASE FORWARD TO NEW OWNER
MODEL AFFECTED: 407
SUBJECT: AFT FUSELAGE BULKHEAD 407-030-027-101
AT FS 231.4, INTRODUCTION OF.
HELICOPTERS AFFECTED: Model 407 helicopters serial number 53000
through 53714.
 [Model 407 helicopters serial number 53715 through

The following material is required for the accomplishment of this bulletin and may be
obtained through your Bell Helicopter Textron Supply Center.
Part Number Nomenclature Quantity
407-030-027-101 Bulkhead 1
100-145-6-6 Pin (Note 1) 2
30-277-6 Collar (Note1) 2
NAS1149F0316P Washer (Note 1) A/R
NAS1149F332P Washer (Note 1) A/R
NAS1149F363P Washer (Note 1) A/R
MS20426AD3 Rivet (Note 2) 14
MS20426AD4 Rivet (Note 2) 8
MS20426E4 Rivet (Note 2,3) 11
MS20470AD4 Rivet (Note 2) 9
MS20470AD5 Rivet (Note 2) 2
M7885/2-4 Rivet blind (Note 2) 11
M7885/4-5 Rivet blind (Note 2) 18
M7885/9-4 Rivet blind (Note 2,3) A/R
MS21075L3 Nutplate (Note 4) 7
MS21061L3 Nutplate (Note 4) A/R
NAS1785-3 Nutplate (Note 4)  A/R
NOTES:
1. Use appropriate washer thickness to suit grip of pin 100-145-6-6
2. Rivet length to be determined at installation
3. M7885/9-4 blind rivet can be used as an alternate
TB 407-07-78
Page 3 of 17
4. One MS21061L3 or NAS1785-3 can be used as alternate for MS21075L3 nutplate
at one location only. Refer to Figure 1.
5. Aluminum material 2024T3 per QQ-A-250/4 or 6013T6 per AMS 4216, 12.5 X 1.3
inch is required to locally fabricate shim. Thickness will vary between 0.040 and
0.080 inch.
Consumable Material:
The following material is required to accomplish this bulletin, however this material is
considered consumable (bench stock) material and may not require ordering
depending on the operators consumable material stock levels.  This material may be
obtained through your Bell Helicopter Textron Supply Center.
Part Number Nomenclature Quantity Reference
MIL-PRF-81733 2.5 OZ Sealant 1 C-392 (Note 1)
Acetone gallon Acetone (per Q-A-51) 1 C-316 (Note 2)
MIL-P-85582,TY1, CL2 Primer 1 C-204 (Note 3)
MIL-C-81706 1 QT Chem Film, alodine 1200 1 C-100
NOTES:
1) As an alternate, use MIL-S-81733.
2) As an alternate, use Methyl Ethyl Ketone (C-309).
3) As an alternate, use MIL-P-23377.
SPECIAL TOOLS:
Aft fuselage/tailboom portable drill plate (locally manufactured). Refer to Figure 3.
Flange bushings and drill bushings. Refer to figure 2 for size required.
WEIGHT AND BALANCE:
Not affected
ELECTRICAL LOAD DATA:
Not affected
REFERENCES:
Illustrated Parts Breakdown (BHT-407-IPB)
Maintenance Manual (BHT-407-MM)
TB 407-07-78
Page 4 of 17
Structural Repair Manual (BHT-206-SRM-1)
Standard Practice Manual (BHT-ALL-SPM)
PUBLICATIONS AFFECTED:
Structural Repair Manual (BHT-206-SRM-1)
ACCOMPLISHMENT INSTRUCTIONS:
Part I: Removal of aft fuselage bulkhead and verification of longeron/fittings
1. At FS 231.4, remove the aft bulkhead (5) from the fuselage as follows:
a) Refer Figure 1, View A. Drill and remove 9 rivets (14), 2 rivets (13) and 2 rivets
(12) securing upper skin (10), and both upper longeron/fittings.
b) Remove 2 Hi-lok pins (16) securing both lower longeron/fittings.
c) Drill and remove 16 rivets (15) securing L/H aft skin (11).
d) Drill and remove 11 rivets (17) securing lower fairing (9).
e) Drill and remove 11 rivets (19)securing web (8).
f) Drill and remove 1 rivet (22) securing R/H angle support (4).
g) Drill and remove 8 rivets (18) securing clips (1)(2)(3) and angle support (4) to
aft face of bulkhead (5).
-NOTE-
Solid shims may have been installed around circumference
of bulkhead (5) to fill existing gap. Retain these shims for
reinstallation.
h) Separate bulkhead (5) from aft fuselage structure using a warm thin blade putty
knife to release sealant. Remove and discard bulkhead (5) with shims (6).
2. Locally manufacture a drill plate to dimension shown in Figure 3.
TB 407-07-78
Page 5 of 17
CAUTION
WHEN THE AFT FUSELAGE BULKHEAD IS REMOVED,
IT IS POSSIBLE THAT THE UPPER RIGHT LONGERON
SLIGHTLY MOVES OUTBOARD. THIS CONDITION WILL
REQUIRE APPLYING PRESSURE ON THE UPPER
RIGHT LONGERON ASSEMBLY TO ALIGN THE FITTING
BOLT HOLE WITH THE DRILL PLATE HOLE.
3. Verify that the fuselage to tailboom attachment bolt pattern match with the drill
plate.